506263481 09/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6310227

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	W ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	•					
		Nan	ne			Execution Da	ate
ROBERT MANTELL						01/07/2013	
CHIP CURTIS						01/02/2013	
STEVEN WEAVER						01/07/2013	
ERIC ANDERSEN						01/07/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name:	NORTH	NORTHGATE TECHNOLOGIES INC.					
Street Address:	1591 S	COTTSD.	ALE COURT				
City:	ELGIN	ELGIN					
State/Country:	ILLINO	ILLINOIS					
	60123						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1		Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1	 	Numbor				
	S Total: 1	17026823					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1]		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I	6 Total: 1	17026823	3]		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number:	S Total: 1	(312)321	-4299]		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	S Total: 1	17026823 (312)321- o the e-ma	3 -4299 ail address first;				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	S Total: 1	17026823 (312)321- o the e-ma	3 -4299 ail address first; s unsuccessful, i				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	S Total: 1	(312)321- o the e-ma d; if that i 312-321-4 ddudek@	3 -4299 ail address first; s unsuccessful, i 4200 9brinksgilson.com,	it will be se	nt via U	S Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	S Total: 1	(312)321- o the e-ma d; if that i 312-321- ddudek@ BRINKS	-4299 ail address first; s unsuccessful, i 4200 Þbrinksgilson.com, GILSON & LIONE	i t will be se i usassignme	nt via U	S Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	S Total: 1	(312)321- o the e-ma d; if that i 312-321- ddudek@ BRINKS o 455 N. Cl	3 <i>ail address first;</i> <i>s unsuccessful, i</i> 4200 Øbrinksgilson.com, GILSON & LIONE TYFRONT PLAZA	i t will be se usassignme A DRIVE	nt via U	S Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	S Total: 1	(312)321- o the e-ma d; if that i 312-321 ddudek@ BRINKS 455 N. Cl NBC TO	-4299 ail address first; s unsuccessful, i 4200 bbrinksgilson.com, GILSON & LIONE TYFRONT PLAZA VER - SUITE 3600	i t will be se usassignme A DRIVE 0	nt via U	S Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	S Total: 1	(312)321- o the e-ma d; if that i 312-321 ddudek@ BRINKS 455 N. Cl NBC TO	3 <i>ail address first;</i> <i>s unsuccessful, i</i> 4200 Øbrinksgilson.com, GILSON & LIONE TYFRONT PLAZA	i t will be se usassignme A DRIVE 0	nt via U	S Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	S Total: 1	(312)321- o the e-ma d; if that i 312-321- ddudek@ BRINKS 455 N. Cl NBC TOV CHICAGO	-4299 ail address first; s unsuccessful, i 4200 bbrinksgilson.com, GILSON & LIONE TYFRONT PLAZA VER - SUITE 3600	i t will be se usassignme A DRIVE 0	nt via U	S Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	S Total: 1	(312)321- o the e-ma d; if that i 312-321- ddudek@ BRINKS 455 N. CI NBC TOV CHICAGO 700	-4299 ail address first; s unsuccessful, i 4200 Pbrinksgilson.com, GILSON & LIONE TYFRONT PLAZA VER - SUITE 3600 D, ILLINOIS 6061	i t will be se usassignme A DRIVE 0 1	nt via U	S Mail. inksgilson.com	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will & using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	S Total: 1	(312)321- o the e-ma d; if that i 312-321 ddudek@ BRINKS 0 455 N. Cl NBC TOW CHICAGO 703 JAC	-4299 ail address first; s unsuccessful, i 4200 Pbrinksgilson.com, GILSON & LIONE ITYFRONT PLAZA VER - SUITE 3600 D, ILLINOIS 6061	i t will be se usassignme A DRIVE 0 1	nt via U	S Mail. inksgilson.com	

source=7034-260 Assignment#page2.tif

source=7034-260 Assignment#page3.tif
source=7034-260 Assignment#page4.tif
source=7034-260 Assignment#page5.tif
source=7034-260 Assignment#page6.tif
source=7034-260 Assignment#page7.tif

Case No. 7034/163

 $\subseteq \mathcal{M}$

ţ

WHEREAS, <u>Robert Mantell, Chip Curtis. Steven Weaver and Eric Andersen</u> hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>System For Identifying The Presence And Correctness Of A Medical Device</u> <u>Accessory</u>, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on <u>November 23, 2011 and assigned Application Serial No.</u> <u>61/563:119</u> and an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on <u>November 21</u> 2012, and assigned Application Serial No. <u>13/683.572</u>;

WHEREAS, Northgate Technologies Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at <u>1591 Scottsdale Court</u>, Elgin, Illinois <u>60123</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all applications claiming the benefit of, continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 053839 FRAME: 0737

the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

// 7//3 Insert Date of Signature

WITNESSED:

nis 1 Jo Ginano

Insert Date Witnesser

DATED:

Insert Date of Signature

WITNESSED:

Print Name of Witness

DATED

Insert Date Witnessed

Cobert Mantel

Signature of Witness

Chip Curtis

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 053839 FRAME: 0738

2

1/7/2013 Insert Date of Signature

DATED:

CHris De Granne Print Name of Witness WITNESSED:

DATED:

1/7/2013 Insert Date Witnessed

DATED:

DATED

WITNESSED:

1 / 7/2013 Insert Date of Signature

CHris Do Grans-Print Name of Witness

Insert Date Witnessed

Steven W caver L. D. Signature of Witness

Andersen

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 053839 FRAME: 0739

З

the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

Insert Date of Signature

WITNESSED:

Print Name of Witness

Signature of Witness

Robert Mantell

Insert Date Witnessed

DATED:

DATED

1/2/13 Insert Date of Signature

WITNESSED:

 $\frac{1-2-2013}{\text{Insert Date Witnessed}}$

urtis

Signature of

PATENT

REEL: 053839 FRAME: 0740

2 -

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)

COUNTY OF C OO K

L

A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Robert Mantell personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

OHRISTINE M. PAWLAK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 1774 day of <u>TANUAR</u>, 20/3

Notary Public

- 4 -

OFFICIAL SEAL CHRISTINE M. PAWLAK Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jan 22, 2014

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF C OO K

Ι.

A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Steven Weaver personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

HRISTINE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 777+ day of SANUARY, 2013

FAWLAK

Notary Public

- 6 -

OFFICIAL SEAL CHRISTINE M. PAWLAK Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jan 22, 2014

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF C OO K

I,

CHRISTINE M. PAWLIAK

A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Eric Andersen personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this $\frac{14}{100}$ day of <u>SANUACY</u>, 20<u>13</u>

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL CHRISTINE M. PAWLAK Notary Public - State of filmols My Commission Expires Jan 22, 2014

- 7 -

PATENT REEL: 053839 FRAME: 0743

RECORDED: 09/22/2020